

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.10/2015

Appellant : Sri Jayanta Bhattacharjee

Respondent : 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Transport Officer, Karimganj.

2. The SPIO, O/o the District Transport Officer, Cachar

Date of hearing : 03.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 03.06.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Gunadhar Das, SPIO/Asstt. Commissioner of Transport, Assam, Sri Ghana Kanta Gogoi, *i/c* DTO, Karimganj and Sri Kaitavjit Buragohain, Enforcement Inspector, office of the DTO, Cachar. Written Statements dated 26.05.2016, 01.06.2016 and 30.05.2016 have been received from the SPIO/Asstt. Commissioner of Transport, Assam, DTO, Karimgaj and DTO, Cachar respectively.

The Appellant is represented by an authorized representative.

Perused the W/S from the SPIO/Asstt. Commissiner of Transport, Assam. It has been submitted that on receipt of the First Appeal, direction dated 06.06.2014 was issued to the DTO, Karimganj and Cachar for providing information.

Perused the W/S from the DTO, Cachar. It has been submitted that the RTI Application pertained wholly to DTO, Karimganj and the transfer of the same to his office was not in order and no action was due on the part of the DTO, Cachar.

Perused the W/S from the DTO, Karimganj. It has been submitted that the information had been provided through the letter dated 30.08.2014.

Heard the representative of the Appellant. He submitted that the information received by the Appellant was not supported by relevant documents and therefore he was not satisfied.

Heard the Public Authorities. They have reiterated the position made the Written Statements.

After hearing the parties concerned, it is seen that although the Appellant was not satisfied with the information provided to him, he has not communicated with the SPIO the shortcomings he had found in the information so received. The Commission therefore hereby orders that should the Appellant still be interested in receiving the wanting information/documents he shall write to the SPIO/DTO, Karimganj detailing the shortcomings in the information provided to him and/or the wanting documents within 10 days of receipt of this order, and the SPIO, office of the DTO, Karimganj shall respond within 7 days of receipt of the said communication from the Appellant.

With this, the Second Appeal is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the District Transport Officer, Cachar, Silchar, Dist- Cachar, Assam for information.
- 2. The SPIO, Office of the District Transport Officer, Karimganj, Dist- Karimgaj, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/Commissioner of Transport, Assam, Khanapara, Guwahati- 781022 for information.
- 4. Sri Jayanta Bhattacharjee, Vill- Lakhmi Nagar, P.O.- Kadamtala, Dist- Karimganj, Assam, Pin-788166 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission